P —
City of Sweet Home
x{/ﬁ; 1400 24" Avenue
pErEmee e —— =T e « Sweet Home, OR 97386
- . N ) | 541-367-6359
Sweet @ Public Works Department Fax 541-367-7592
v www.sweethomeor.gov
Change OrderNo. 1 Request Date: 4/26/22
Project: WATER TREATMENT PLANT FINISHED WATER AND BACKWASH PUMPING PROJECT
Location: 1000 47th Ave, Sweet Home OR 97386
Owner: City of Sweet Home
contractor: P acific Excavation, Inc
Description of Change:

Add motor space heater to backwash pump as per DEIC-01.

Time of Completion:

Contract completion date is hereby unchanged.

Contract Summary:

Original Contract Sum $ 273,800.00

Previous Additions $0

Previous Deductions $0

Previous Total $ 273.800.00

This Change (Addition) $ 4.083.26

This Change (Deduction) $ 0

New Total $ 277.883.26
Accepted by:
Contractor Owne(/{' M/‘{o—w v s
Project Manager Ct;ﬁq mmm% J4sn
Title Tite  J ’ -
5/6/2022 570 /2002
Date Date



5 Centerpointe Drive 503.451.4500 phone
Suite 130 530.756.5991 fax
w E ST Yo ST Lake Oswego OR 97035 westyost.com

Woater. Engineered.

DESIGN ENGINEER INITIATED CHANGE (DEIC)

| Subject DEIC 01 — Pump Space Heater DEIC No. 01
Contract Document Reference E106, E601, E602 Date: 03/30/2022
Owner: City of Sweet Home Project No.: 936-50-20-03

Project Name: WWTP Condition Assessment Improvements Project

Contractor: Pacific Excavation, Inc.

X

Is there a Cost Impact associated with this change? Yes 1 No [J Possibly
Is there a Time Impact associated with this change? O Yes O No Possibly

Modify the Contract Documents as follows:

Refer to the attached modified Contract Documents:

Explanation:

Spec 11352 called for a space heater to mitigate condensation where specified or recommended by the
manufacturer. Within submittal 06, a space heater was included in the manufacturer’s submittal, but the design did
not account for the hardware and power supply for this. Please refer to the attached drawings to see power supply
changes to accommodate the space heater.

By: Ruby Lang (West Yost), Trish Rice (Sweet Home), Michael Henning Date 04/12/2022
(Landis), Gary Jenks (TAG)




d

[+] 1 N 1

7] 1 1 A L r 1 L ] M | ] F| 2 1 q ! ] 1 ¥ -
- Tave [ a8 SNOISIAZ oz | on_ + HON oM awrices_sawaxd 2
. : W : 2
Nanee SIATNAIHIS 13NV GNV LINANOD WO FUN[NSUODSIPUB] MMM Lz s o S ] 48l 8
GL o € AT ¢ A8 N £
'BANN 133RE 9LST-¥8S-€0S : Fw08 2
L oFamsQ ey | wapg _— — if L 2
9013 SLHSHANORSNISWRLSES SADIANAS DNI¥FANION _ oy s 1on . 5
HIAHAN_ ORIID e ey A TS T LY “
N NRER | ONIdIAING HSYMYOYE ONY ¥31YM QIHSINIA Wﬂ—: =m=oo w-:~&w~ — —_—— WINIY 90 i
€0-0Z-~05-8C6 . : =
WgonnN g0 JWOH L3IIMS HONI L ) 3N SHL 5
<
g
4
8
g
z z m
Z
HAADHE LVERUD @VH | 'ADZL 'VOZ oL U] 'S3U0oN| m
9
3
=7 ivhisis e oaN ees - ses - o] ] [ oo 500 YA PRI e )
] 0 £ 85001 anem " "
] [ peor) w001 gy n H
0 o pen %004 waunen3 a 8
4 95022 oReL O3 eeg pmutpbs pen [ 8] 0 0 P 350 el * P
¢ [ 91 %00 N H 3
[ 9 1 %01 sampy ¥ E3
] ] £907 %004 i w 3
[y [ P as2i a0 ety W %
— [ ] 091 %624 ouun 1 —
0 o RPN K05 WAL WS KOO WorKienm SKKing (RS ¥ 5
TR TGS BRI R )
L E3ION o
. — r I —— i wo || S
1 o = | I | — - = *l o k5
. ! — _ ml | 3
! EC— 1 i
1 2 3
[ oo [T @[]  omcaens == = = =t |
i I 1T - = | o2 m
| I . - =T ! L) i
avorn — ” a _ L eyt | - 44TV, ORZRIOLON Rt 9av0-1 _ HONIS£0 ' 00 z
XOBNOUSNOT | w3iLmsnwil = | 3
g o - == — _ R NOLLYLNZHOHLEN (N) SwnEsMd el JiHekisea ' e L
VBRIV NBHO (LM | 2 » | v | ow VY MO L _ = 0@ NoLLOIT e pe— [ vowaso \ 010 3
ZZ0 1 TIUY WIS LW -4 or L3 | 0z VIV §93004d 'LdM 1 r hicd “
- HOAanOH KO HEVIOVE (N) " Hy
T - SL¥D Q4 AVELITEVD Z2 N TBvd OHINGD () (i St daeoon | mvo-e | Homot L w0 a
_ s ® * 5 ] VRV BGIO0H LN AVELTTEVO OL UNNOO NG | | i condana £0850M — &
— | } 12092 B -4
“NOMIHOH | [}
bl ® ad 2vde BLYO HO4 AVHL TEVO ZZ LN TNV OUINOO ) | QA LR 10800M avo-k _ HoM oL ' w2 2
= “ " " [ 21v48 L ——t— 1 t t i o
Someomaanes | vicumeom | JOSOENTE P _ ez | | we g
9 =) LJ L s L GEhIpred H 1T L ) 3y o0l | swumeon | CesL-e | | Cwowoye v | mis | g &
o ® o o Y3V §8300U M == YV EloTosan—ij; J_dsi-¢ 1 | | L 5L e L 2
= Tves | Tavo | omannowo | GSownowo | cawnowonn | aas | auvid| o 2
@ @ = o VEHY BEEO0N 210 — HoLguoe £l | o n | 10GHo3 ¥ sHOLINaHGD | nawo> a unanoa ®
= L 3 < L3 024 A = = 3INAIHIS YOLINANOD / LINANCD TOULNOD |3
w
iveg 3 E3 © [ 06YS LR 3
2
w NIVACTIOLON (M % 3 = 2 | ® 120 e = - 830 £
- _ _ ALYEH dRN HEVMKOVE (N | 2UNGOTONB 140 TN | vowmso | b 1
z 18] 3NV OHINOS (N o ® ” (1) L3 LMK YN0 FUNGOIONT L2 (N zogoon |_HowIsLO [ ) K
| L Sl o T 0 U - B
DOV 1 | anva gazwioLon (M) 2091 a9 |
o bl - = = X ! TENYG 0UINOD (W) __ 00V TENVE L HONISEO b i
“0idd ] 9 s oz 2020 "Ly _ | NG SV {N) Zos00N _ ) ozete | MoNIOT | 4 ]
- | = I_l = 8 4HY vOOL Zosoon ) wee HoNSTL | 5
] T3 = L il % 402 iLa0M I | MY V09 Jowoom -y -t woniEzE | b . R
| | SuvasnwwauTVHEING | o | .
i M “ELINANDD 34HL T HUTHL 209000 1osaan T3 oAk ogea-e HONIOT _ z \oia 2
o 2 | SUNONOD ONUSHEIZTLA 1 4k 1 | ! | | B
s == = =" — auves | wwvo | awawiowo | csawnows | Gagwnowown | 3ms || -on 2
8 ] r N NoSRRE=0 1 OFI . e 1 LINANOJ ¥3d SROLINANOD MnANGa 1 O UNaNod 9 .”
o 3uvds FINDHHOS FOLONONOD / LINGNDD UIMOd £
[ 1
2
Va3 o ’ € 2
3 10 i ®
= z i
BdWY BNV |
o FdAL o @ 1 aaw | u3EAN o ] v 3dAL
i it avol | v VA va | P oo | unows | PR | v YA w | av L s il ] |
i on o= TIOR G TE 4
sz EE NIV RS 73NV oMLANE ke
1 S BIRVUDVIITHVA 00Ty h IR L
008 BRINOREIRVIN 24 B0 WH
T8 B0 VIA L0 S TR O E'NnAR  TTRIIh
o ot TR wn IR o
* ) T o T N T W 3 i x T T T [ H T B T ] 3 T a T ] T a T v




d [+] 1

! 1 o |

]

NOKSIAZY

Gl 0 ¥l

MIEHON LT3HS

£0-02-05-856

W3ENON 8O INOH LIIMS

LS¥id - NY1d ¥3MOd §§3204dd

1093 SLNIWINOUWI SWILSAS
menN V| NN HSYMNOVE GNV H3LYM QIHSINK

WO Burl[SUCOSIPUB] MAM
9LET-BE-E0S
0omsQ oYE | WIS
SHOIANAS ONNFANIONT

Sunmsuo)) sipue|

SHOISUASY

b

BN 48 a3nosaa

AFT—— .3 W
IS

XTaNQHODZY WIS LON

ava

04

"FUNSOIONI LHOddNS OL QSHIND3Y

“LINANOD ALINNOIS

OL 034INDIY SY SLHOddNS LNYLS

FAIA0Hd FHASOTIONE LdD (N} OL
QVIHY3A0 G3LNOY 38 0L LINANOD  '6

8Y §.180ddNS LNY1S 30IA0Nd
"HOLOVHLINOD AG Q3T1V.LSNI
ONY QB003Y 40 YOLYHOILNI

A8 Q3QINOYJ WNSQTINI LA (N} ‘8

10" *V0Z 3VdS {3) IZMLLN NTWA

SAUNSOTONI TVHINTO - L0TSELBL

STALON AZY JONTHI4TY |

“UIAVIHE LNDHIO

Q3ZINOLON (N) OL 22 LINDNID 208d7
(3) WOUH LINOUID ADZH 3AINOBd "L

“Add (N} QL

XO8 NOLLONNE WO ¥ LINANOD b (N)

30!A0Yd "NOLLYJO XOf NOLLONAP

oL LiNANDo (3) ONALX3 ‘NAN100

L XO8 NOLLONNF LNNOW "dIdLS

TYNIWYEL HLW XO8 NOILONNF
NOILVINIWNYLSNI 3GAQNd '8

X0 NOLLONNP

NI J3LVYNING3L 39 LON TTVHS

318YD 'NMOHS S¥ XO8 NOLLONNT

(N) HONOYHL SSVd TIWHS F18V0

ALYD "TANVA TOHLNOD (N) OL Ald
{N) Woud T18Y0 aLvD () 30A08d 'S

"NOILYOOT 13NV TOULNOD
(M oldnlnaNoo (N enLs v

“13NVd TOHLNOD

{N) 20 NOLLYD07 THL OL ININVZZIN

3A08Y 3HL 40 3QISYIANN

IHL ONOTV LI ANILX3 ANV
1INONGD ST uvdS () LdI0¥ALNl '€

“diANd HSYMXOVE
{N) OL 20900 NI ¥ALBYLS
10$ WON4 SHOLONANOD MaN
¥Od LINANOD .52 3dvas @) 3znun 2
“3NITENO
NO NMOHS SY SHOLONANOD
3QIA0Hd ‘NOLLOZNNGD
HOLOW OL LINANGOD FuvdS
(3} WO¥4 LNANOD .STANTLXT '}

SELON ADA LIFHS )|

81 NoIsAIQ

713NV TOHINOD (N)
0L dn LINANOD 8NLS

ag008y

/5

2/e

d T ° T

o~

o

3

n

©

~

350198 Wy [Z'SZTB0 CT-LE-F GMpTionly ISy - ublg Jamog SI330id LO9I~LO0ZROI\SIPAUS\dLM BwioH dams\juanun)\sbumnig (Z)\ubisag\dim AoH @aMS ~ LO0ZEOL\SIORESSY 3504 153 — £QL\SIDIrOE\D

®

@




d 1 ] | N | "

! 1 ] 1

3 | g |

NoISHaY -O0Td ANOO3S -

GlL © G} NY1d TYNDIS ANV H3MOd SS3004d

WARNN L33HS

zo93 SLNIWIAOYUCINI SWILSAS
s ouna | Nl aWNd HSYMYOYE ANV Y3LYM AIHSINIZ
o ANOH L33IMS

AWIENAN 80P

WO FUD[NSUOISIPUB] A

M0z | "oN tYON “rOMd

1#00 WO AR : se @noisia

9LET-P8S-E08

L e L

0famsQ e | woes

 IV95

SHOIAMHIS ONTITINIONT

sunnsuo)) sipue]

KTONGHOI TIOS LON
3 T3S TNd Ly
—_—

HOND L S1IN ML

p:1A

MAAIY 20

£OINSL03r0NND

~

ar

“QuOodIY

40 HOLVHOILNI HLIM NOLLOZNNOD

10¥Xd 3LYNIGHO0D "3AIMA

L¥VLS L1408 NI LOVINOD AMYITIXNY
Q35013 ATIVWHON OL LOANNOD 'v)

“AYHL NO
W3LSAS DNIONNOYD OL LONNOD
SONIHSNE GNNOXS FAINOYH “AVHL
F1av0 (N) 0L TaNYd TOULNOD (N)
4O SLINGNOD 1WA .Z (€) 3aIn0Yd €k _

3218 HOLINANOD

HOLY 'WALSAS DNIGNNOND

AVHL 318Y0 ONILSIX3 ANLX3

ONY OLN] LOINNOD "AVHL ONILSIX3

Ol LOINNOD QL STRIOSSIVIY

TV 3AIACH "AVHL 3718YD ONILSIXZ

40 AdAL ONY ‘LHOITH ‘HLOM

HOLYW "13NVd TOHLNQOM3N OL

AVHL 3T78Y0 ONILSIXT WOU4 Avdl
278V0 13NSVE IHIMMEN 30IN0Hd "2}

“NOULYINHOINI TYNOILIGAY ¥O4
2013 335 "TIVLSNI OL ¥OLOVULNOD
04093y 30 YOLYYOALNI

Af 30IA0¥d LNIWLIND3 “}1 |

“13NVd TOULNOOD (N)

OL TddiN LINONOD 3HLHONONHL |
ANY L0L-d (3) OL AVl 318v0
(3) HONOYHL $T18YD 9LYO AUNOY
"NMOHS S AVAL 18V (2) OL
Z0SOTW WORH AVMHLYd LINANOD ()
ANV 20900 (3) NI HONOYL ONIYIM
{3) 32ZINL "TENVd TONINOD (N} FHL
OL ¥ILHYLS 140 dWNd HSYARMOYE

(N) WoHd 3180 atvo (1) 3aoNd oL

"NOLLYWHOANI 340N
4042013 338 "NOILO3S 39N (N) OL
HONOUHL F18v0 Z0IOOW {2) JaISM
ONIEYI NNy OL S1 LNILNI ‘NOLLO3S
DOW L1HYLS 1408 dWNd HSYAWDIOYE
(N) OL 20900W Ni ¥IYINE |
LINJHID WOHL ONINaYDY 3AIAONd 6

HDIVIIBLNOND |
| F10d"} "YOZ Fivds (3} 32NN ANV
J0HLNOD () OL 0 LINDYIO 2081
(3) WOYA LINOYIO AGZH AAINCE '8

“13NYd TOUINOD (N) OL T1ddIN
LINANOD 3HL HONOYHL ONY 10L-d0
(2) 0L AviL T18v0 (3} HONOUHL
STIGYO LYD LNOY NAOHS
SV AVYL 318¥9D (3) OL 20800N
WOHA AVAAHLYd LINONO3 (3) 32171LN
“TANYd TOHLNOD (N} 3HL OL 332HL
7V "LHVLS L40S dINNd HSYAIOVE
WO¥d 318Y3 9LYO (1) QA E0pdmd
WOHd 318Y2 9L¥0 (1) ‘G3A Z0bdmd |
WOY¥4 378¥2 B1vO (1) 3AIACHd 2

13NV TOULNOD (N)

01 831ddIN LINAONOD FHL HENOWHL

ANV 101-dD (3} OL AVHL 31aV0

(3) HONOWHL S378YD 81VD ILNOY

'RVOHS SY AL 318Y0 (3) OL

$0900W WOX4 LINANOD (3) 3ZI1LA

“T3NY TOULNOD (N) OL Q4A $0dMd
N WOHd 318vD 91vD (1) 3aIN0ud "9
‘Z090T NI £07dMd HILUVLS ¥Od
HHOM 40 FJ0DS NO NOILLYINHOANT
404 €013 ANV 2063 338
‘Z0S00W NI Z0ydAnd MILUVLS ¥Od
SIHOM 40 3dODS NO NOLLYINMOANI
YOJ€01I ONVZOII T3S ¥

*L0S0DW NI LOPdMd ¥3LYVYLS ¥Od

SYOM 40 3d0OS NO NOLLYWHOANI

w

“13NVd TO8LNOD (N) OL -
JHY HOU4 318YJ BLYO (1) 3AINONA
"AYHL 318V0 (3) 0L LNO a38BNLS
4HY WON4 LINANOD 1 (1) 3AIACYd T
| “NWOHS SY T3NYd TOHLNOD
(N) ONY 10142 (3) N3amL3E
$314dIN LINANOD .2 () 3AINOHd  *+

S3LON AdX L33HS

¥O4 0L ANV Z0IA 338 ‘e —

SIN TWOS
NY1d TYNDIS ONY ¥3MOd SS300dd -7
"001d GNOJ3S

YILYYLS 1408
) dWnd HSYADIOVE (N)
O NOLLOIS OIN (N)

”5 &4 _

109001

@
Avil Tava @)

0 v vool i ]
(iarw wog (N

TI3NYd REL L “BNvd

HOOY TO¥INOD

o~
¢ Empcels puoses — uojd [DUBIS PuO soMg £5330.d Z0S3-L00ZSOL\SIES\ALM SWOH 133MS\IUBLNONSBUMDID (Z)\UEISIGNILM IWOH 1M — LO0ZEOL\SIIRIA0SSY 3504 15O

I

)
B50[98 WY Z¥ISZE0  ZZ-LE

o

d I o



] 79 N Danebo Ave
Pa c,f_'c Eugene, OR 97402
Excavation PH: 541-726-7380
FX: 541-726-7943

By REQUEST FOR CHANGE
Date: 4/26/2022
To: Trish Rice
Sweet Home WTP
From: Beau Solesbee

Project: Sweet Home WTP Pump

RE: PR 1 Pump Sia_ce Heater

| ==ss = = ; — = = —— — e

Below and Attached is the Pricing and Associated Details to Perform the Following Scope of Work:

* Price includes the cost for the Pump Space Heater per DEIC No. 1.

[Total Price for PR T3 4,083.26
Additional Contract Days

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Beau Solesbee
Pacific Excavation
Project Manager

Pacific Excavation -- 79 N. Danebo Ave. -- Eugene, OR 97402
Ph - 541-726-7380 - Fax 541-726-7943
CCB 135018



Pacific TIME & MATERIALS

Excavation DAILY WORKSHEET
PROJECT: S t H WTP P PR No. b E ’
I;ATE: weilzs‘;;noezz une C . t No.: 2204

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

Pump Space Heater

TOTAL
LABOR UNIT PRICE COST
Superintendent / Project Mgr 75.00 3 -
68.84 $ -
2.90 $ =
54.59 $ -
7.53 $ -
5.27 $ =
3.60 $ -
37.18 5 -
50.70 $ -
EQUIPMENT
[Foreman Pick Up/Small Tools | $ 15.00 0 =
Hand Compactor / Saws $ 10.00 0 -
Diese! Plate Compactor $ 20.00 0 -
0 $ -
ID3 Dozer 59.00 ] $ -
D4 Dozer 69.00 1] 3 =
86.00 [1] 3 -
109.00 0 $ -
0 $ -
45.00 0 -
Backhoe w/ HoPac or Hammer 55.00 1] -
Skid Steer 33.00 4] -
IT Loader $ 68.00 Q -
Forklift 3 45.00 0 =
serial Lift $ 45.00 ] -
1] -
Mini Excavatar $ 40.00 =
IMini Exc w/ Breaker § 60.00 3 -
120 Excavator $ 85.00 $ -
120 Exc w/ Breaker $ 125.00 $ -
0 Excavator 125.00 $ -
220 Exc w/ Breaker 175.00 0 -
300 Excavator 160.00 0
400 Excavator 185.00 [ -
0 -
90.00 0 -
23.00 ] -
62.00 0 -
Pad Drum Roller 67.00 0 -
615 Scraper $ 175.00 0 -
fater Truck $ 63.00 0 -
[} $ -
|End Dump Truck $ 95.00 ] $ -
[End Dump Truck & Pup E] 115.00 0 $ -
Truck & Side-Dumz Trailer $ 115.00 0 3 =
Truck & 40-ft Flat Trailer $ 110.00 $ -
Truck & Tilt Deck Trailer 3 105.00 3 =
Artic / Off Road Truek 3 115.00 $ S
0 $ -
8x20 Shoring Box - per DAY 125.00 0 $ -
8x4 Speed Shore - Per DAY 75.00 [ 3 -
8x20 Steel Sheet - Per DAY 15.00 0 $
0 $ =
MATERIALS
$ - 0 $
0 $
o s
0 $
0 3
SUBCONTRACTS
lectrical 5 3780 1 1 3 79066
| = 0 n
| L]
[ Item Cost Totals [$ 3,790.96 | $ s - s - 15 - 1S -
L Item Price Totals [ § 3,980.51|$ K] - 1s - 18 - 18 B |
TOTALS
Cost Mark Up Mark Up
Totals Percent Amount Subtotal
Labor $ - 15% $ - -
Equipment $ - 15% - -
Materials $ (- o - -
ISubcontractS $ 3,790.96 5% 169.55 3,980.51
|SUBTOTAL 3,980.51
ADDITIONAL BONDING - 2% 79.61
Corp Activity Tax .57% -4 314
TOTAL PRICE 4,083.26




NET

INDUSTRIES

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING FIRE PROTECTION HVAC MAINTENANGCE PLUMBING UTILITY BUBMETERING

Solutions for a streamlined project

CHANGE ORDER
#E 01R
Project Name [Sweet Home WTP Finished Water & Backwash Pumping Systems Imp.
General Cont.  |Pacific Excavation, Inc.
JET Division Electrical I
Time Extension |0
Date 4/20/2022
Description Provide labor & material for pump motor space heater
Reference DEIC No. 01
Notes
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE PER TOTAL
Project Management $ -
Engineering/Design $ i
Administrative Labor $ -
20 Labor $ 95.00 | $ 1,900.00
Overtime Labor $ -
1 LOT - Material $ 1,083.38 | $ 1,083.38
Freight and/or Quick Ship $ -
Equipment $ -
SubContractors $ -
Permits $ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
Subtotal $ 2,983.38
Overhead 15.00% $ 447.51
Profit 10.00% $ 343.09
Bond 0.00% $ -
Taxes 0.45% $ 16.98
0.00% $ -
Total $ 3,790.96

Please indicate your authorization of these extra services by signing below and faxing or emailing this letter back to us with questions or comments. As
part of this change order, Jet expressly reserves all time related claims, which claims the parties agree have not been compromised by execution of this
change order. Time related claims include, but are not limited to, requests for extra time on the critical path, extended general conditions, and extended
home office overhead. The parties further agree that due to the status of this Project, these time related claims are evolving and difficult to quantify. The
parties will re-address any time related issues once the parties have an agreement on a project schedule that will achieve substantial completion.

Sincerely,

Jet Industries, Inc.

Accepted by: Date:




=T

INDUSTRIES

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING FIRE PROTECTION HVAGC MAINTENANCE PLUMBING UTILITY SBUBMETERING

Solutions for a streamlined project

CHANGE ORDER
#E O01R

BACK-UP DATA FOR PRICE ON PAGE 1

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE PER TOTAL

120’ 3/4-GRC Galv Rigid Conduit $ 468.64
40' PS-200-WH-10-PG P-STRUT
SLOTTED EHSLOT 1-5/8" sq. PG
10' ' $ 183.83

AP-2328Q-EG S-STRUT SQ. BASE

CONN HT3.5" LEN1.687" EG $ 291.93
500' XHHW-14-BLK-7STR-CU-

500S/R $ 75.04
HO075TB T&B 3/4" ZINC

CONDUIT HUB $ 31.56

702-3/4-EG S-STRUT RGD

COND CLP 3/4" 14GA EG STL 32.38

1,083.38

Al p|la|lp|la|lA|lA|lA|A | R|H|B|FE ||
1

BACKUP SUBTOTAL




